



# **REFERENCE NUMBER:** SPAPC.ERDF 005/2021

# Restoration of St Paul's Anglican Pro-Cathedral

# TENDER FOR THE RESTORATION OF HISTORICAL TIMBER STRUCTURES INSIDE THE TOWER & SPIRE

# **CLARIFICATION: 04**

## 1. Clarification Sought:

The instructions to tenders on page 8 list a total of 7 key experts. Page 59 of Volume 3 list a total of 5 key experts. Page 6 of Volume 6 lists a total of 11 key experts.

#### **Clarification Reply:**

The key expert list to be followed is as per Instruction to Tenderers;

#### i. WORKS MANAGER

A competent person with a minimum of 15 years' experience in construction and 10 years' experience in a similar position.

ii. WARRANTED PERIT

Warranted *Perit* in possession of a relevant recognized qualification at MQF Level 7 in Structural Engineering and warrant to practice as *Perit*, having 10 years post-warrant experience. A copy of the warrant is to be provided.

### iii. QUALITY ASSURANCE MANAGER

A competent person with a minimum of 15 years' experience in construction and 10 years' experience in a similar position.

#### iv. SKILLED SCAFFOLDERS

Scaffold competent personnel in possession of a relevant recognized qualification at MQF Level 2 or approved equivalent. A copy of the qualification is to be provided.

#### v. H&S OFFICER

H&S Officer registered in the list of the OHSA competent person register.

### vi. TIMBER CONSERVATOR

Warranted Timber Conservator, either in possession of a recognized qualification at MQF Level 7 or equivalent with 5 years relevant work experience, or in possession of a recognize qualification at MQF Level 6 with 15 years relevant work experience. A copy of the qualification and warrant is to be provided.

vii. MASTER CRAFTSMAN IN CARPENTRY WORKS A Master craftsman in carpentry works in possession of a recognize qualification at MQV Level 5 or equivalent with 15 years relevant work experience. A copy of the qualification is to be provided.

# 2. Clarification Sought:

The instructions to tenders on page 7, Item C(ix) refers to "Signed Declarations of Exclusivity and Availability", but this form is nowhere to be found. Does it need to be submitted or not?

Clarification Reply:

The form pertaining to "Signed Declarations of Exclusivity and Availability" is indeed in the tender package provided.

See link to <u>tender package</u>. The title of the document is in capital letters ' <u>STATEMENT OF</u> <u>AVAILABILITY FORM</u>' Click on link to download the form.



Operational Programme I – European Structural and Investment Funds 2014-2020 "Fostering a competitive and sustainable economy to meet our challenges" Project is part-financed by the European Regional Development Fund Co-financing rate: 80% European Union; 20% St Paul's Anglican Pro-Cathedral Funds

